LOCARNO CLASSIFICATION - 14" Edition
List of Goods in Class Order

Class 10
Clocks and watches and other measuring instruments, checking and signalling instruments

Note(s)

Including electrically-driven instruments.

10-01 CLOCKS AND ALARM CLOCKS

ID No. Indication
101663 Alarm clocks
101664 Astronomical clocks
101661 Clocks
101666 Cuckoo clocks
104746 Digital calendar clocks
101665 Geographical clocks
101667 Grandfather clocks
101662 Regulators [clocks]
101668 Wall clocks

10-02 WATCHES AND WRIST WATCHES

ID No. Indication
101671 Alarm watches
101673 Chronograph watches
101672 Pendant watches
104747 Smartwatches
101670 Watches
101669 Wrist watches

10-03 OTHER TIME-MEASURING INSTRUMENTS

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Including time-measuring apparatus such as parking meters, timers for kitchen use and similar instruments.
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ID No. Indication
101674 Chronometers
101680 Chronometric counters
101678 Egg timers [sand glasses]

Hourglasses

101676 Metronomes
101675 Parking meters
101679 Sundials

101677 Timers [automatic]

10-04 OTHER MEASURING INSTRUMENTS, APPARATUS AND DEVICES

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Including instruments, apparatus and devices for measuring temperature, pressure, weight, length, volume and electricity.
c¢. Not including exposure meters (Cl. 16-05).

ID No. Indication
101682 Accelerometers
101683 Acoumeters
101684 Acoustic measuring instruments
101685 Aerometers
101686 Alcoholometers
101687 Altimeters
101688 Ammeters
101689 Anemometers
101786 Apparatus for measuring the draft of ships
101794 Appliances for dosing foodstuffs
101758 Assay balances
101692 Balances
101693 Barometers
101695 Butyrometers
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101696

101698

101774

101699

101700

101773

101768

101703

101718

101795

101706

101708

101787

101709

101710

101785

101702

101775

101771

101704

101707

101717

101712

101777

101721

101697

101713

101714
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Calipers
Calorimeters
Charge indicators for accumulators

Clinometers
Inclinometers

Comparators

Compass cards

Compasses [navigation]

Content measuring apparatus for reservoirs
Cooking indicators [kitchen]
Cyclometers [bike computers]
Densimeters

Distance measuring apparatus
Droppers [except for medical or laboratory purposes]
Dynamometers

Ebulliometers

Echo sounders

Electricity meters

Fare recorders

Fare registers

Flowmeters

Foot measuring devices
Fuel-consumption indicators for vehicles
Galvanometers

Gas meters

Gauges

Gauges for agricultural products
Geodetic apparatus and instruments

Goniometers
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104751

101716

101796

101737

101780

101730

101723

101724

101769

101783

101725

101726

101788

101727

101789

101735

101728

101790

101729

101731

101732

101733

104750

101739

101681

101742
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Height gauges
Hygrometers

Kitchen scales
Lactometers

Letter scales

Levelling rods for surveyors
Luxmeters

Manometers
Pressure gauges

Marine compasses

Measuring cups

Measuring instruments [except for measuring time]
Measuring instruments for tailors

Measuring spoons

Measuring tapes
Meter tapes

Measuring vessels [household]
Micrometer gauges
Micrometers

Mileage recorders
Kilometer recorders
Mileometers

Milliammeters
Octants
Odometers
Ohmmeters
Pedometers
Planimeters

Plumb lines
Plumb bobs

Polarimeters
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104748 Pulse watches

101743 Pyrometers

101744 Radiometers

101740 Rain gauges

101770 Recording meters for telephone charges
101791 Revolution counters
101793 Road marking apparatus
105083 Row counters [knitting]
101705 Rules for measuring
101691 Scales

101738 Scales for weighing people

Bathroom scales

101747 Seismographs

101748 Seismometers

101746 Sextants

101722 Ships' logs

101781 Slide measures

101792 Sonometers [measuring apparatus]
101750 Sounding leads

101751 Spectrophotometers
101720 Speedometers

101778 Spirit levels

101784 Steelyards

101772 Surface plates

101690 Surveying instruments
101767 Surveying rods

101776 Surveyors' optical squares

Cross-staffs [surveying]
101752 Tacheometers

101753 Tachometers
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105082 Tally counters
101745 Tape measures
101711 Tape-measure cases
101754 Taximeters

101755 Telemeters

Range finders

101719 Temperature gauges

101756 Theodolites

101757 Thermometers [including medical thermometers]
101782 Tire pressure gauges

Tyre pressure gauges

101759 Typometers
101749 Ultrasonic probes
101762 Vacuum gauges
101760 Variometers
101761 Verniers

101763 Viscometers

Viscosimeters

101764 Voltmeters

101715 Water hardness measuring instruments
101779 Water level gauges

101701 Water meters

101765 Wattmeters

101734 Wavemeters

104749 Wearable activity trackers

104682 Weather stations

101736 Weighing apparatus and instruments
101694 Weighing machines

101741 Weights for scales

101766 Yardsticks

Class 10 - Page 6



LOCARNO CLASSIFICATION - 14" Edition
List of Goods in Class Order

10-05 INSTRUMENTS, APPARATUS AND DEVICES FOR CHECKING, SECURITY OR TESTING

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including fire and burglar alarms, and detectors of various types.

ID No.

104752

101802

101835

101820

101843

105084

101833

101813

101799

101805

101840

101803

101844

101832

101839

101836

101837

101806

101827

101800

101809

101814

101842

101798

Indication
Access control gates
Alarms indicating water shortage in boilers
Anti-theft alarms
Apparatus for adjusting vehicle headlights
Baby monitoring apparatus
Body temperature measuring devices for access control
Boiler regulators
Brake-testing machines
Burglar alarms
Checking apparatus
Checking apparatus for lottery tickets and games of chance
Control photocells
Counterfeit money detectors
Crossroad mirrors
Diagnostic testing apparatus [except for medical or laboratory purposes]
Divining rods
Dowsing pendulums
Entry checking apparatus
Fall controllers for parachutists
Fire alarms
Fire detectors
Firedamp detectors
Flow checking apparatus

Fluid analysis apparatus
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101801 Frost indicators [electric]

101828 Gas detectors

101804 Geiger-Muller counters

101815 Gyroscopes [aviation, navigation]
101808 Humidity detectors

101816 Hydrophones

101817 Hygrostats

104969 Inspection robots

104968 Intelligent access control devices
101831 Lamps for candling eggs

101830 Lie detectors

101819 Lightning conductors

Lightning arresters
Lightning rods

101845 Movement sensors

101811 Ore detectors

101841 Oscillographs

101818 Oscilloscopes

101821 Photometers [checking apparatus]
101823 Radar apparatus

101810 Radiation detectors

101834 Regulators for heating installations
105085 Sanitary access control gates
104967 Sensor-driven baby rocking devices
101838 Smoke detectors

101825 Sonometers [checking apparatus]
101829 Surveyors' staffs

101797 Tacheometric poles

101812 Testing instruments

101826 Testing machines for woven fabrics
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101807 Thermic flame controllers
101824 Thermostats
101822 Time clocks

10-06 SIGNALLING APPARATUS AND DEVICES

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Not including lighting or signalling devices for vehicles (Cl. 26-06).

ID No. Indication
101868 Accident signalling devices
101866 Beacons [aviation, navigation]
101860 Bells [electric]
101874 Breakdown triangles for motorists
101876 Bus stop signposts
101849 Catadioptric reflectors
101873 Cycle bells
101864 Dog whistles
101857 Door chimes
101867 Door knockers
101856 Fog signals
101879 Gavels
101853 Lighthouses
101877 Luminous road signs
101848 Marker buoys
101871 Markers for ski slopes
101847 Milestones
104691 Pedestrian crossing signs
101850 Railway signal discs
101870 Railway signals [fixed]
101863 Reflecting bands for the feet
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105087 Reflective strapping
101872 Road signals

101846 Road-marking devices
101855 Semaphores

101861 Signal bells

101854 Signal gantries
101851 Signal lamps

101859 Sirens

101875 Swimming pool lane markers
101878 Tell-tale lights

101869 Traffic lights

101852 Traffic signs

101862 Vehicle horns

101865 Warning horns
101880 Weathercocks
101858 Whistles

10-07 CASINGS, CASES, DIALS, HANDS AND ALL OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF INSTRUMENTS FOR
MEASURING, CHECKING AND SIGNALLING

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. "Casings" means watch and clock casings and all casings being integral parts of instruments for which they protect the
mechanism, with the exception of cases specially designed for their contents (Cl. 03-01) or for packaging (Cl. 09-03).

ID No. Indication
101886 Barrels [clocks and watches]
104753 Bracelets for smartwatches
101900 Clasps for watch bracelets

Watch-strap clasps

104593 Clock hands
101903 Clock striking mechanisms
101889 Dials for measuring, checking and signalling instruments
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101894

101891

101881

101882

101901

101883

101892

101897

101899

101896

101885

101898

101884

101888

101887

101890

101906

101905

101895

101904

104865

101907

101902

101893
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Escapements [clocks and watches]
Frames for movements [clocks and watches]
Hairsprings for clocks and watches
Hands of dials

Hinge pins for watch cases

Indicating pointers

Jewel settings [clocks and watches]
Jewels for clock and watch movements
Links for watch bracelets

Movements for clocks and watches
Pendulums for clocks

Pivots for clocks and watches
Pocket-watch bows

Watch bracelets
Wrist watch straps

Watch casings
Watch chains
Watch dials

Watch glasses
Watch crystals

Watch rims

Watch springs

Watch winding apparatus
Watchstrap links
Winders for watches

Winding crowns for watches

10-99 MISCELLANEOUS
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