Class 10

Clocks and watches and other measuring instruments, checking and signalling instruments

Note(s)

Including electrically-driven instruments.

10-01 CLOCKS AND ALARM CLOCKS	
ID No.	Indication
101663	Alarm clocks
101664	Astronomical clocks
101661	Clocks
101666	Cuckoo clocks
104746	Digital calendar clocks
101665	Geographical clocks
101667	Grandfather clocks
101662	Regulators [clocks]
101668	Wall clocks

10-02 WATCHES AND WRIST WATCHES	
ID No.	Indication
101671	Alarm watches
101673	Chronograph watches
101672	Pendant watches
104747	Smartwatches
101670	Watches
101669	Wrist watches

10-03 OTHER TIME-MEASURING INSTRUMENTS

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including time-measuring apparatus such as parking meters, timers for kitchen use and similar instruments.

ID No.	Indication
101674	Chronometers
101680	Chronometric counters
101678	Egg timers [sand glasses] Hourglasses
101676	Metronomes
101675	Parking meters
101679	Sundials
101677	Timers [automatic]

10-04 OTHER MEASURING INSTRUMENTS, APPARATUS AND DEVICES

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including instruments, apparatus and devices for measuring temperature, pressure, weight, length, volume and electricity.
- c. Not including exposure meters (Cl. 16-05).

ID No.	Indication
101682	Accelerometers
101683	Acoumeters
101684	Acoustic measuring instruments
101685	Aerometers
101686	Alcoholometers
101687	Altimeters
101688	Ammeters
101689	Anemometers
101786	Apparatus for measuring the draft of ships
101794	Appliances for dosing foodstuffs
101758	Assay balances
101692	Balances
101693	Barometers
101695	Butyrometers

101696	Calipers
101698	Calorimeters
101774	Charge indicators for accumulators
101699	Clinometers Inclinometers
101700	Comparators
101773	Compass cards
101768	Compasses [navigation]
101703	Content measuring apparatus for reservoirs
101718	Cooking indicators [kitchen]
101795	Cyclometers [bike computers]
101706	Densimeters
101708	Distance measuring apparatus
101787	Droppers [except for medical or laboratory purposes]
101709	Dynamometers
101710	Ebulliometers
101785	Echo sounders
101702	Electricity meters
101775	Fare recorders
101771	Fare registers
101704	Flowmeters
101707	Foot measuring devices
101717	Fuel-consumption indicators for vehicles
101712	Galvanometers
101777	Gas meters
101721	Gauges
101697	Gauges for agricultural products
101713	Geodetic apparatus and instruments
101714	Goniometers

104751	Height gauges
101716	Hygrometers
101796	Kitchen scales
101737	Lactometers
101780	Letter scales
101730	Levelling rods for surveyors
101723	Luxmeters
101724	Manometers Pressure gauges
101769	Marine compasses
101783	Measuring cups
101725	Measuring instruments [except for measuring time]
101726	Measuring instruments for tailors
101788	Measuring spoons
101727	Measuring tapes Meter tapes
101789	Measuring vessels [household]
101735	Micrometer gauges
101728	Micrometers
101790	Mileage recorders Kilometer recorders Mileometers
101729	Milliammeters
101731	Octants
101732	Odometers
101733	Ohmmeters
104750	Pedometers
101739	Planimeters
101681	Plumb lines Plumb bobs
101742	Polarimeters

104748	Pulse watches
101743	Pyrometers
101744	Radiometers
101740	Rain gauges
101770	Recording meters for telephone charges
101791	Revolution counters
101793	Road marking apparatus
105083	Row counters [knitting]
101705	Rules for measuring
101691	Scales
101738	Scales for weighing people Bathroom scales
101747	Seismographs
101748	Seismometers
101746	Sextants
101722	Ships' logs
101781	Slide measures
101792	Sonometers [measuring apparatus]
101750	Sounding leads
101751	Spectrophotometers
101720	Speedometers
101778	Spirit levels
101784	Steelyards
101772	Surface plates
101690	Surveying instruments
101767	Surveying rods
101776	Surveyors' optical squares Cross-staffs [surveying]
101752	Tacheometers
101753	Tachometers

105082	Tally counters
101745	Tape measures
101711	Tape-measure cases
101754	Taximeters
101755	Telemeters Range finders
101719	Temperature gauges
101756	Theodolites
101757	Thermometers [including medical thermometers]
101782	Tire pressure gauges Tyre pressure gauges
101759	Typometers
101749	Ultrasonic probes
101762	Vacuum gauges
101760	Variometers
101761	Verniers
101763	Viscometers Viscosimeters
101764	Voltmeters
101715	Water hardness measuring instruments
101779	Water level gauges
101701	Water meters
101765	Wattmeters
101734	Wavemeters
104749	Wearable activity trackers
104682	Weather stations
101736	Weighing apparatus and instruments
101694	Weighing machines
101741	Weights for scales
101766	Yardsticks

10-05 INSTRUMENTS, APPARATUS AND DEVICES FOR CHECKING, SECURITY OR TESTING

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including fire and burglar alarms, and detectors of various types.

ID No.	Indication
104752	Access control gates
101802	Alarms indicating water shortage in boilers
101835	Anti-theft alarms
101820	Apparatus for adjusting vehicle headlights
101843	Baby monitoring apparatus
105084	Body temperature measuring devices for access control
101833	Boiler regulators
101813	Brake-testing machines
101799	Burglar alarms
101805	Checking apparatus
101840	Checking apparatus for lottery tickets and games of chance
101803	Control photocells
101844	Counterfeit money detectors
101832	Crossroad mirrors
101839	Diagnostic testing apparatus [except for medical or laboratory purposes]
101836	Divining rods
101837	Dowsing pendulums
101806	Entry checking apparatus
101827	Fall controllers for parachutists
101800	Fire alarms
101809	Fire detectors
101814	Firedamp detectors
101842	Flow checking apparatus
101798	Fluid analysis apparatus

101801	Frost indicators [electric]
101828	Gas detectors
101804	Geiger-Muller counters
101815	Gyroscopes [aviation, navigation]
101808	Humidity detectors
101816	Hydrophones
101817	Hygrostats
104969	Inspection robots
104968	Intelligent access control devices
101831	Lamps for candling eggs
101830	Lie detectors
101819	Lightning conductors Lightning arresters Lightning rods
101845	Movement sensors
101811	Ore detectors
101841	Oscillographs
101818	Oscilloscopes
101821	Photometers [checking apparatus]
101823	Radar apparatus
101810	Radiation detectors
101834	Regulators for heating installations
105085	Sanitary access control gates
104967	Sensor-driven baby rocking devices
101838	Smoke detectors
101825	Sonometers [checking apparatus]
101829	Surveyors' staffs
101797	Tacheometric poles
101812	Testing instruments
101826	Testing machines for woven fabrics
	<u> </u>

101807	Thermic flame controllers
101824	Thermostats
101822	Time clocks

10-06 SIGNALLING APPARATUS AND DEVICES

- a. Note(s)
- b. Not including lighting or signalling devices for vehicles (Cl. 26-06).

ID No.	Indication
101868	Accident signalling devices
101866	Beacons [aviation, navigation]
101860	Bells [electric]
101874	Breakdown triangles for motorists
101876	Bus stop signposts
101849	Catadioptric reflectors
101873	Cycle bells
101864	Dog whistles
101857	Door chimes
101867	Door knockers
101856	Fog signals
101879	Gavels
101853	Lighthouses
101877	Luminous road signs
101848	Marker buoys
101871	Markers for ski slopes
101847	Milestones
104691	Pedestrian crossing signs
101850	Railway signal discs
101870	Railway signals [fixed]
101863	Reflecting bands for the feet

405007	Patter the street in
105087	Reflective strapping
101872	Road signals
101846	Road-marking devices
101855	Semaphores
101861	Signal bells
101854	Signal gantries
101851	Signal lamps
101859	Sirens
101875	Swimming pool lane markers
101878	Tell-tale lights
101869	Traffic lights
101852	Traffic signs
101862	Vehicle horns
101865	Warning horns
101880	Weathercocks
101858	Whistles

10-07 CASINGS, CASES, DIALS, HANDS AND ALL OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF INSTRUMENTS FOR MEASURING, CHECKING AND SIGNALLING

- a. Note(s)
- b. "Casings" means watch and clock casings and all casings being integral parts of instruments for which they protect the mechanism, with the exception of cases specially designed for their contents (Cl. 03-01) or for packaging (Cl. 09-03).

ID No.	Indication
101886	Barrels [clocks and watches]
104753	Bracelets for smartwatches
101900	Clasps for watch bracelets Watch-strap clasps
104593	Clock hands
101903	Clock striking mechanisms
101889	Dials for measuring, checking and signalling instruments

101891 Frames	ements [clocks and watches] s for movements [clocks and watches] rings for clocks and watches
101881 Hairspi	
	rings for clocks and watches
101000	
101882 Hands	of dials
101901 Hinge p	pins for watch cases
101883 Indicat	ing pointers
101892 Jewel s	settings [clocks and watches]
101897 Jewels	for clock and watch movements
101899 Links fo	or watch bracelets
101896 Movem	nents for clocks and watches
101885 Pendul	lums for clocks
101898 Pivots	for clocks and watches
101884 Pocket	r-watch bows
	bracelets vatch straps
101887 Watch	casings
101890 Watch	chains
101906 Watch	dials
	glasses crystals
101895 Watch	rims
101904 Watch	springs
104865 Watch	winding apparatus
101907 Watchs	strap links
101902 Winder	rs for watches
101893 Windin	g crowns for watches

10-99 MISCELLANEOUS